adjustments and reclassifications made in both years in order to consistently present cash flows

in the consolidated financial statements over the three year period, having also taken account of

the new presentation methods adopted for the preparation of the consolidated statement of cash

flows for the year ended 31 December 2017.

Moreover, at both the 2016 and 2015 year ends, goodwill was reclassified from other intangible

assets to a separate line in the consolidated statement of financial position, in line with the

presentation adopted in the consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 2017.

The impact of the above adjustments and reclassifications made to the historical consolidated

figures for the years ended 31 December 2016 and 2015, and as approved by the Board of Directors

on 27 May 2016 and 31 March 2017, respectively, is set out in the following tables.

Restatement of consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 2016

(Euro thousands) At 31 December

  2016 IFRS 3 IAS 32 IAS 39 Other 2016

  Historical

  Reclass. Restated

Non-current assets

Intellectual property rights 14,503

   14,503

Internally developed assets 6,814   6,841

Goodwill 0   8,988  8,988

Other intangible assets 15,633 (169)   (8,988) 6,476

Total intangible assets 36,977 (169)   36,808

Property, plant and equipment 19,412   19,412

Investments in other companies 2,000   2,000

Deferred tax assets 5,456   (3,493) 31   1,995

Other non-current assets 404   404

Total non-current assets 64,249 (169) (3,493) 31 0 60,619

Current assets

Inventories 1,411   1,411

Trade receivables 19,092   19,092

Foreign production tax credits 0   28,641   28,641

Other tax assets 11,728   (4,411)   7,317

Current financial assets 4,648   4,648

Other current assets 1,005   1,005

Cash and cash equivalents 16,719   16,719

Total current assets 54,603 0 24,229 0 0 78,833

Total assets 118,852 (169) 20,737 31 0 139,452

14

Restatement of consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 2015

(Euro thousands) At 31 December

2015 IFRS 3 IAS 32

Other
reclass.

2015

  Historical Final PPA Impact of
different

PPA

   Restated

Non-current assets

Intellectual property rights 4,203   4,203

Internally developed assets 7,247   7,247

Goodwill 0   8,988 8,988

Other intangible assets 14,753 1,930 (169)   (8,988) 7,526

Total intangible assets 26,203 1,930 (169) 0 0 27,964

Property, plant and equipment 20,033 0 0 0 0 20,033

Investments in other companies 3,100   3,100

Deferred tax assets 5,602   (3,565)

2,037

Other non-current assets 409   409

Total non-current assets 55,348 1,930 (169) (3,565) 0 53,544

Current assets

Inventories 992   992

Trade receivables 23,636   23,636

Foreign production tax credits   22,916   22,916

Other tax assets 12,239   (2,641)   9,598

Current financial assets 3,934   3,934

Other current assets 1,308   1,308

Cash and cash equivalents 15,309   15,309

Total current assets 57,418 0 0 20,275 0 77,693

Total assets 112,765 1,930 (169) 16,710 0 131,236

19

Net cash used in investing activities (B)

(15,235) 749 (14,486) (24,051) 14,125 (9,926)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Finance income/costs received/paid 650 (650) 0 (1,393) 1,393 0

Net foreign exchange gain/loss  231 (231) 0 1,343 (1,343) 0

Net change in capital and reserves 260 (260) 0 4,299 (4,299) 0

Net change in financial assets (714) 714 0 416 -416 0

Increase/decrease in financial liabilities (830) 830 0 (2,152) 2,152 0

Repayment of loans and lease obligations   (957) (957)   (3,313) (3,313)

Change in other financial liabilities (including CFHs)   764 764   (34) (34)

Increase in foreign production loans   4,189 4,189   3,323 3,323

Net cash (used in)/generated by financing activities (C)
(403) 4,399 3,996 2,513 (2,536) (23)

Net increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents (A)

+ (B) + (C) 903 562 1,464 (9,088) (41) (9,128)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 15,307 1 15,309 24,395 0 24,395

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash held in foreign

currencies   (54) (54)   42 42

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 16,210 509 16,719 15,307 1 15,309

The “reclassifications” columns show the impact on the historical statement of cash flows of the

previously described adjustments to financial position and profit or loss as well as other

reclassifications made to provide an improved and more consistent presentation of cash flows in the

Restated consolidated financial statements.

With reference to the reclassifications and adjustments made and described above, note that the pre-

existing control system was characterised, as far as the monitoring of certain consolidation entries

was concerned, by a partially effective control function, with particular regard to the analysis of